

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Beyond Nuclear, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01641
Plaintiffs,)	Judge Chutkan
-vs-)	
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	
)	

* * * * *

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT
THE RECORD AND TO SUBMIT EXTRA-RECORD DOCUMENTS, AND IN
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE EXTRA-RECORD
MATERIALS AND PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM**

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (240) 393-9285
Email: dcurran@harmoncurran.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
316 N. Michigan St., Ste. 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 255-7552
Fax (440) 965-0708
tjlodge50@yahoo.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

December 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE RECORD SUPPORTS THEIR REFUSAL TO PREPARE A NEW OR SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT REGARDING THE PROPOSED TRANSPORT OF TARGET MATERIAL IN LIQUID FORM.	3
A. The Record Shows a Longstanding Policy by DOE, Based on Significant Environmental Considerations, to Ship Target Materials and Other Forms of Spent Fuel in Solid Form.	4
1. DOE’s claim that target material is not a form of spent fuel is contradicted by the record.	5
2. Defendants distort the 1977 NRC Transportation EIS.....	7
3. Defendants have failed to show that the difference between environmental impacts of liquid and solid target material shipments is negligible.....	12
B. The NRC’s Certification of the Type B Transportation Cask Cannot Substitute for or Excuse NEPA Compliance by DOE.	12
C. The Court Owes No Deference to DOE’s Expert’s Risk Analysis Because it Fails to Demonstrate that a Severe Accident Involving Shipment of Liquid Target Material is Remote and Speculative.	13
II. THE RECORD SHOULD BE SUPPLEMENTED WITH THE 1972 NRC TRANSPORTATION STUDY.....	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE DECLARATIONS OF DRS. RESNIKOFF AND EDWARDS.	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT CONCEDED ANY OF THEIR FIVE CAUSES OF ACTION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F.Supp.3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	12
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..	17, 19, 22
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. General Services Administration</i> , 707 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1983)	2
<i>County of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Davis III v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Earthworks v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C.Cir.1989).....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976)..	2
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)	17
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 924 F.Supp.2d 355 (D.D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4, 15
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	2
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	3
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	8, 10
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).	24

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker, Civil Action 15-1220 (ESH) (Slip. Op.) (November 4, 2016). 19

Pac. Shores Subdiv. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s, 449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006). 17

Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Transp., 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)
..... 15

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 4

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar, 760 F.Supp.2d 855 (E.D. Cal. 2010)
..... 22

State of New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 14

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar, 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 19

Webb v. Gorsuch, 699 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1983) 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702. 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (1988). 2

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706(2). 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2297g. 24

42 U.S.C. § 7112. 24

42 U.S.C. § 7112(13).. 25

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 51.52(a)(4). 9

10 C.F.R. § 51.52(a)(2). 9

10 C.F.R. § 1021.101. 24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(I). 3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii). 349 C.F.R. § 173.42011

49 C.F.R. § 172.101..... 11
49 C.F.R. §173.420(a)(4) 12

Federal Rules

Fed.R.Evid. 702 22
